Tenterfield Shire Council

Budget review for the quarter ended - 30 September 2019

Report by Responsible Accounting Officer

The following statement is made in accordance with Clause 203(2) of the Local Government (General)
Regulations 2005.

It is my opinion that the Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the Tenterfield Shire Council for the quarter
ended 30 September 2019 indicates that Council's projected financial positon at 30 June 2020 will be
satisfactory at year end, having regard to the projected estimates of income and expenditure and the

original budgeted income and expenditure.

Signed: ...... ,Q' ... Lot Date: 2o J\\\ \ﬁ

Responsible Accounting Officer



Tenterfield Shire Council

Budget Statement for the year ended - 30 September 2019
Income and Expenditure Review by Function

Original APPROVED PROJECTED ACTUAL

Budget Changes year end YTD

2019/20 September REVISED Result as at 30/09/19

Review Budget 2019/20
$'000) $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Income
Civic Office - - - - -
Organisation and Leadership - - - - -
Community Development 1 4 5 5 -
Economic Growth and Tourism 28 - 28 28 1
Theatre and Museum Complex 168 42 210 210 23
Finance and Technology 10,046 (387) 9,659 9,659 5,136
Corporate and Governance 2 - 2 2 -
Workforce Development 66 23 89 89 31
Library Services 47 45 92 92 1
Emergency Services 234 11 245 245 19
Assel Management and Resourcing 4 - 4 4 =
Commercial Works 141 - 141 141 42
Environmental Management 821 69 890 890 2
Planning and Regulation 291 196 487 487 91
Plant, Fleet and Equipment 90 - a0 90 20
Building and Amenifies 124 516 640 640 12
Livestock Saleyards 692 (50) 642 642 32
Parks, Gardens and Open Space 102 234 336 336 9
Swimming Complex - - - - -
Transport Network 17,489 1,215 18,704 18,704 (22)
Stormwater and Drainage 73 - 73 73 73
Sewerage Services 2,638 (99) 2,539 2,539 2,271
Waste Management 2,603 106 2,709 2,709 2,446
Water Supply 9,765 - 9,765 9,765 1,247
Total Income including Capital Grants & Contributions 45,425 1,925 47,350 47,350 11,434
Expenses
Civic Office 279 109 388 388 87
Organisation and Leadership 1,071 3 1,074 1,074 248
Communily Development 83 39 122 122 5
Economic Growth and Tourism 398 - 398 398 85
Thealre and Museum Complex 316 - 316 316 88
Finance and Technology 88 73 161 161 524
Corporale and Governance 696 (3) 693 693 131
Workforce Development 941 23 964 964 (51)
Library Services 476 (5) 471 471 81
Emergency Services 215 82 297 297 232
Assel Managemen! and Resourcing 771 - 771 771 201
Commercial Works 100 10 110 110 33
Environmenltal Management 1,102 69 1,171 1,171 62
Planning and Regulafion 529 127 656 656 95
Plant, Fleet and Equipment (2,209) - (2,209) (2,209) 23
Building and Amenities 1,077 (34) 1,043 1,043 285
Livestock Saleyards 400 (178) 222 222 27
Parks, Gardens and Open Space 917 85 1,002 1,002 315
Swimming Complex 207 (10) 197 197 18
Transport Network 7,800 33 7,833 7,833 1,118
Stormwater and Drainage 104 - 104 104 -
Sewerage Services 1,808 40 1,848 1,848 189
Waste Management 2,005 (128) 1,877 1,877 315
Water Supply 2,257 128 2,385 2,385 575
Total Expenses 21,431 463 21,894 21,894 4,686
Total Surplus/ (Deficit) 23,994 1,462 25,456 25,456 6,748|
Capital Grants and Contributions 22,442 2,105 24,547 24,547 780
Net Operating Result excluding Capital Grants and 1,552 (643) 909 909 5,968
Contributions
Operating Ratio (including Capital Income) 52.82% 53.76% 53.76% 59.02%
Oparating_ Ratio (excludlng Capital Income) 6.75% 3.99% 3.99% 56.02%

Notes:
ORIGINAL Budget +/- approved budget changes in previous quarters = REVISED Budget
REVISED Budget +/- recommended changes this quarter = PROJECTED year end result



Recommended Income Variations this Quarter

Community Development
Thealre and Museum Complex
Finance and Technology
Workforce Development
Library Services

Emergency Services

Environmental Management

Planning and Regulation

Buildings & Amenities

Livestock Saleyards

Parks, Gardans and Open Space
Transport Network

Sewerage Services

Waste Management

Total Recommended Income Variations this Quarter

Recommended Expenditure Variations this Quarter

Civic Office

Organisation and Leadership

Community Development

Finance and Technology

Corporate and Governance
Workforce Development
Library Services
Emergency Services
Commercial Works
Environmental Management
Planning and Regulation
Building and Amenilies
Livestock Saleyards

Parks, Gardens and Open Space
Swimming Complex
Transport Network
Sewerage Services

Waste Management

Water Supply

Total Recommended Expenditure Variations this Quarter

Recommended chan

es to original budget

Budget Variations - Explanations

(000°s)

4)
(42)
387
(23)
(45)
(1)

(69)

(196)

(516)
50
(234)
(1,215)
29
(106)

(1,925)

(000°s)

109

3

39

73

(3

23
(5)
82
10
69

127
(34

(178)

85
(10)
33

40
(128)
128

463

E '

Explanation:

Granls: Youth Week $400; Seniors Feslival $1,350; Grandparents Day $2,000
Schoaol of Arts Air-condilioning $42,000

To reflect correct Pensioner Abandonments amounl. To match acluals: Ralea $10,349; Investmenls -$85,000

To match actuals: Training reimbt 1L $14,250; Employment subsidies $9,091

Slale Public Library Funding increase $45,255

RFS funding less than d -$8,300. Rei 1t February 2019 fires $19,294

Grant: E R to Black Ki d $69,000

Sronger Country Communities Funding: Urbenville $29,463; Drake $25,693; Jennings $52,599; Lislon $44,925;
Legume $15,020; Mingoola $15,020; Torringlon $12,937

SCCF: Urbenville & Legume Toilat Blocks $114,030; Liston C: ity Hall $74,641; M ial Hall $328,980
Communily Cenlre lease to match actuals -$1,557

Removed: Truckwash income -$49,500

SCCF: Archery Shelter $36,180; Urbenvilie & Drake playgrounds $70,015; Tenterfield Town Centre Revilalisation
$62,337; Shirley Park Amenity Block $65,314

Grants: NDRRA Local Roads $394,619; NDRRA Regional Roads $336,408; Deepwater Bridge $240,020; Kangaroo
Creek Bridge $243,480

Ta reflect correct Pensioner Abandonments amounl

Grants: Boonoo Boonoo Landfill Environmental Impi $23,000, Torrington Transler Stalion Construction
$82,762

Explanation:

To rellect correcy & adj d C Fees - i to $121,601. Vehicle Damage $2,500
Staff Recognition $2,500

C/F: Rural & Regional Youlh $1,500; Emporwering Our Communilies $22,273; Clinlon Speedy-Duroux Memorial
$10,000. New funding: Youth Week $2,261; Seniors feslival $700; Grandparents Day $2,000

Furniture & Equipment M & R $50,000 (moved from Corporate). Match acluals: Valuation fees $39,412; Insurance
Public Risk -$15,804; Insurance Other -$231

C/F: Internal Audit Projects $25,000. Internal Audit Meeting Expenses $10,000, Internal Audit Projecls $20,000. Risk
Management Module -$8,000 moved to capital (Org Leadership), Intemel/Web expanses -$50,000 (moved to Finance)

Employee Assislance Program $18,797; Recruitment Senior Staff $4,494
Phatocopier Lease -$2,796 moved to capital. Removed: Proportional Org Leadership -$2,344
Mingoola RFS Stalion $90,000 moved to operaling. RFS funding less lhan expected -$8,300

Registration Checks $10,000 {offset by incoms)

Grant: Emergency Resp to Black Knap d $69,000
C/F: Local Heritage Sirategic Project $80,207. Wages realtocation $40,554. Faod inspeclion $6,040

CI/F: Crown Lands Grant $51,291. Public toilet operations moved to Parks - $85,325

tions -585,075; Truckwash inlerest payments -$32,925; Truckwash depreciation -$60,000

d: Truckwash op

Public toilet operations moved from Buildings $85,325

C/F: Delibrillator Grant $2,341; Moved budget lo capital for repl 1t pump & comp -$12,286

Gravel Pit Rehab -$10,250 moved to capital. NEWLOG annual contribulion $28,927; Vehicle Damage $4,896; Traffic
Conlrol Community Events (Peter Allen) $9,475

Seclion 94 Review $40,000
Reduced: Torrington Rural Landfill -$55,350; Internal Overheads - $72,663

Internal Overheads $72,863. Water Educalion $15,000; Section 94 Review $40,000

This document forms part of Tenterfisld Shire Councif's Quarterly Budget Review Slalement for the quarter endsd 30 September 2018 and should be read in conjunction with other documents in the QBRS.



Capital Budget Review

Original RECOMMENDED |REVISED ACTUAL

Budget Changes Budget YTD

2019/20 September September

Review
$'000 $'000 $'000

Capital Eunding
Rates and other untied funding 8,139 - 8,139
Capital Grants & Contributions 22,442 2,105 24,547 780
Restrictions* 3,169 3,169 3,169
Other Capital Funding Sources e.g. - - -

- Loans 4,180 - 4,180 -
income from sale of assets 2,349 - 2,349 701
Total Capital Funding 37,110 5,274 42,384 4,650
Capital Expenditure
New Assets
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

- Civic Office - - - -

- Organisational Leadership 20 31 51 3

- Community Development - - - -

- Economic Growth and Tourism - -

- Theatre and Museum Complex - - .

- Workforce Development - 10 10 -

- Library Services 25 - 25 4

- Emergency Services 90 (90) - -

CHIEF CORPORATE OFFICE

- Finance and Technology 150 208 358 34

- Corporate and Governance 53 - 53 -

- Environmental Management - - - -

- Planning and Regulation - 567 567 27
- Building and Amenities - - - -
- Livestock Saleyards 1,241 146 1,387 -

- Parks, Gardens and Open Spaces 90 81 171 46

- Swimming Complex 20 - 20 -

CHIEF OPERATING OFFICE

- Emergency Services - - - -
- Asset Management and Resourcing 150 15 165 1
- Commercial Work - - - -

- Plant, Fleet and Equipment = a =

- Transportation Network - - - -

WASTE MANAGEMENT 798 230 1,028 43

WATER NETWORK 9,372 405 9,777 361

SEWERAGE NETWORK 16 4 20 -

STORMWATER NETWORK - - - -
Renewals (Replacement)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE
- Civic Office - - -

- Organisational Leadership - - -

- Community Development - - - -

- Economic Growth and Tourism 34 15 49 1

- Theatre and Museurn Complex B 326 326 68

- Workforce Developrnent - - - -

- Library Services 16 54 70 1

- Emergency Services - 200 200 -

CHIEF CORPORATE OFFICE

- Finance and Technology 359 - 359 34

- Corporate and Governance - - -

- Environmental Management - - - -

- Planning and Regulation - - - -

- Building and Amenities 1,223 1,134 2,357 55

- Livestock Saleyards 28 5 33 2

- Parks, Gardens and Open Spaces 126 343 469 129

- Swimming Complex 121 12 133 -

CHIEF OPERATING OFFICE

- Emergency Services - - -

- Asset Management and Resourcing - 497 497 -

- Commercial Work - - - -

- Plant, Fleet and Equipment 1,406 841 2,247 757

- Transportation Network 19,581 1,710 21,291 1,771

WASTE MANAGEMENT 195 63 258 -

WATER NETWORK 296 96 392 20

SEWERAGE NETWORK 618 204 822 86

STORMWATER NETWORK 285 - 285 -
Loan Repayments (principal) 798 (28) 770 97
Total Capital Expenditure 37,111 7,079 44,190 3,540

* Some reslricted cash is finalised as part of the end of year Financial Statement Process




Recommended changes to revised budget
Include:

- an explanation for recommended changes and any impact on Council's original management / operational plan, delivery program or LTFP.
- any impacts of YTD expenditure on recommended changes to the budget

NOTE: Explanations are to be in plain English and in a style easily understood by readers of non-financial information. This narrative is important in understanding why budget changes are necessary.

Proposed Expenditure Variations (000’s) =

New Assets

- Organisational Leadership 31 S;I;;E’S!it:‘z;t?g::;?g:t; Zsélzfr;;:zlé)Management Software $17,200 plus $8,000 moved from
- Workforce Development 10 C/F: Workforce Planning & Evaluation Software $10,000

- Emergency Services (90) Mingoola RFS Station -$90,000 moved to operating

- Finance and Technology 208 C/F: Depot IT Infrastructure Upgrade $200,000; Intranet $8,123

- Planning and Regulation 567 :ﬁ(iF‘mI\glnLgI:tc;: ::z(:'gggTE;grLgr:‘c;n;fzgogo, Urbenville $92,400; Drake $61,958; Jennings
- Livestock Saleyards 146 C/F: Saleyards Truck Wash Design $140,657; Installation of Fibre Cables $5,000

- Parks, Gardens and Open Spaces 81 CIF: Cemetery Stage 1 Earthworks $28,710. SCCF: Archery Shelter $52,225;

- Asset Management and Resourcing 15 CIF: Contribution to Washbay $14,900.

C/F: Wheelie Bins $1,113; Industrial Bins $10,000; Boonoo Boonoo Groundwater Bores $1,500; BB
New Cell Construction $123,228; BB Develop Borrow Area $10,000; BB Toilet Facilities $17,000; Tip

- Waste Management 230 Shops $7,000, Removed: WTS Bailer Bay Structure (completed in 18/19) -$60,000. New: Torrington
Transfer Station Construction $119,872

- Water Network 405 CIF: Urbenville WTP $5,000; Drought Augmentiation New Bore $400,000.
- Sewerage Network 4 CIF: Urbenville Geotube for sludge $12,251. Error in original budget: STP Jennings -$8,000
Total New Asset Budget Adjustments 1,607
Renewal Assets
- Economic Growth and Tourism 15 Photocopier Lease $4,710; Tourism Signage Northern Region $10,000
C/F: SOA Exterior $178,912; Repaint Interior $34,400; Repair Cinema Wall $7,503. New: Air-
- Theatre and Museum Complex 326 conditioning/Insulation Grant $80,075. Extra funds needed to complete SOA $25,000
. . C/F: Repaint Interior $34,400; Priority Grant 17/18 $2,805; Priority Grant 18/19 $7,000. State Public
- Library Services 54 Library funding increase $7,329, Photocopier Lease changed to capital $2,796.
- Emergency Services 200 Emergency Management Centre $200,000 moved from Admin building refurb
C/F: Housing repaint $24,731; Council houses $1,612. SCCF: Urbenville & Legume Toilet Blocks
Buildi d A it 1134 $170,144; Liston Community Hall $111,405; Memorial Hall $996,208. Admin refurb -$200,000 moved
- Buliding ana Amenities ’ to Emergency Centre. Extra funds needed to complete: Legume Hall reclad $14,500; Liston Hall
$15,000
- Livestock Saleyards 5 CIF: Renewal Timber Rails $5,274
C/F: Shirley Park Amenities Building $111,000. SCCF: Urbenville & Drake playgrounds $104,500;
- Parks, Gardens and Open Spaces 343 Tenterfield Town Centre Revitalisation $62,337; Shirley Park Amenity Block $65,314.
- Swimming Complex 12 Moved budget from operating: Replace Compressor $5,786; Replace Pump $6,500
- Asset Management and Resourcing 497 Moved from Transpont: Tenterfield Depot $397,250; Urbenville Depot $100,000
: C/F: Plant Purchases $496,649. From Reserves: Plant Purchases $320,303; Minor plant purchases
- Plant, Fleet and Equipment 841 $24.000 § nor piant p

Gravel Pit Rehabilitation $10,250 changed 1o capital. C/F: Drought Timber Bridges $134,922;
Stormwater Works Investigate Rouse St $50,000; NDRRA Local Roads $394,619; NDRRA Regional
- Transportation Network 1,710 Roads $336,408; Footpaths $11,479; Complete Main Street Loan $92,088. From reserves: Bruxner
Way $694,000. New: Deepwater Bridge $240,020; Kangaroo Creek Bridge $243,480. Moved to
Assets: Tenterfield Depot -$397,250; Urbenville Depot -$100,000
C/F: Boonoo Boonoo Capping Cell 5 $31,659. New: Boonoo Boonoo Environmental Improvements
- Waste Management 63 $31.700 i $ P
C/F: Valve Renewal $7,998; Scada Renewal $23,237; Jennings Mains Replacement $12,057, New:
Urbenville Intake Pump Station $25,000; Urbenville Intake Pipe Replacement $28,000

C/F: Mains Augmentation $50,398; Man Hole Alterations $71,975; Scada Upgrade $57,736;
- Sewerage Network 204 Dehydrator Replacement $40,792; Removal Sludge Terliary Ponds $4,695. Removed: STP Entrance
Road -$8,000; Jennings Surface Aerator -$14,000

- Water Network 96

- Loan Repayments (28) Removed: Saleyards -$27,757
Total Renewal Asset Budget Adjustments 5,472
Total Proposed Expenditure Variations 7,079

This document forms part of Tenterfield Shire Council's Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ended 30 September 2019 and shouid be read in conjunction with other documents in the QBRS.



Kiessaosu s1e sabueyo 196pnq Aym Bulpuelsispun ul juepoduwl S| SANRLIEU SIU] “UONEULIOHUI [BISUBUY-UOU JO Sispess Ag poojsiapun Alises ails e uj pue ysiiBug ureid uj aq 0} ale suoneue|dx3 :31ON

1Insa1 pue Jesh 03103rO¥d = Jeuenb siyi sabueyd pspuswiwosal -1+ 186png a3SIATY
196png Q3SIATY = sisuenb snoiraid u) seBueys 1e6png panoidde -1+ 106png TYNIOINO

‘pue Jeak Jsle (U A]|n} PaUILLISIP JOU SJE SUOIOLISS [EQIBIXa pue [Buselu| “asodind aimny
olyi0ads B 10} PaSN 8q ||IM PaUILLIBIep Sey [12UN0d Jey} SPUNy 81e SuonoLISal [BUISIU| “suojelado [eseuab oy |1ounod Aq pesn eq jouued pue esodind oyoads e 1oy Juads g JSNW Jey) SPUN) aJe SUOIOLISS) [BUIBIXT "SPUN} PB)oLISe) SIPN|oxXe UoNISod YSEeD a|qe|ieAs ol

SN
180°61 6.8'71 6.8'v1 06g'c -| 69z'gl SJUBLISAAU| PUE YSe) [ej0L
EvEY 181 8L . 181 (spung pajouisaiun) yses s|qejieAy
vLvL 869'vL 869'V1L o6g‘e -| 8s0'sL pajouIsay [ejoL
L' PAdN:] L9 €20 -] 0zL'8 pajoulsal Ajjeusalu [ejoL
19 .9 29 - 19 S8/AI9SSY [BOLIOISIH
288 88 788 = 288 61/8102 wouy sjodfoiq premiof Auern

r - = [X44 o Y44 Ssaunuwoy bunesedo
905" 905"t 90S'L 00} -| 909'L spslold jeioeds
(03] 0SS 0SS J 0SS sabpug » speoy
(1]8 oL ol = oL sdiysieuped UMO| [euOiBUIBIU|
€ee €ee €ee - (A4 uonejiqeysy Auen) jorels
00¢ 00c 00¢c = 00¢ sesodind jesouab soj buipuny jueis

X - = 198 -1 198 SjuaLLLLIo) (epded
65 65 69 - 6G Sjuswafug anea] seafojdwg
S0L'Z 0L’z S0Le L¥8 -] 962 uswaoeidey 8joioA B Jueld

pajouysal Ajjeusaqul
1658 155°8 165'8 19¢°L -] 816'6 pajoulsal Ajleuss)x3 [Bjo]

3 - - 769 -| v69 (S butuapimay Aepp Jauxnig
6%S 6%S 6vS - 6¥S Justusbeueyy JoJEMULIOIS
L0S L0S 10S - 10§ Juswebeueyy sisep olssoq
884C 88.'C 88.'C - 88.'2 saeg obeiomes
162'L 1621 1621 0oy -l 16L'C sayddng sejem
£€8'C £€8C ££8'¢C - £€8'2 sjueis) papusdxaun asoding oioads
68 68 68 - 68 |BJauas) suonnquiuoy sadofaraq
9 & - 26 -} ¢6 (senpqer ur papnyoul) spun4 ueoy Sy Juadsun

° - = 181 -l 181 (seniiqel ui papnjour) ©oUBADY SAMN

pajausal Ajjeusayxg
000.$ 000.$ 000.$ 000.$ 000.$
0¢2/610¢ sduejeqd uonnjosay
ynsey assin3d [1oUnoy Joj} siuswslels [eloueuly pslipny wol

6102/60/0€ pus Jeak {4equieydeg) sabueyd 6102/90/0¢

soueleg Buiso|n a3103roydd A3ANINNODI3Y souejeg Buuedp
MBIADY JUBWIISIAU| pUB YSe)

610Z Jaquisydeg Qg - papua Jeak ay) Jo} jJuawaie)s jabpng



SHEGO oy Ut P 4eHIO YiiM uojIounfuod Ul peel 6q pinoys pue 6107 1equsides OF papus Japenb eyj Joj JueiLejelS MaIneY 196pNg ALBLEND S [IDUN0Y S1YS PIOYISIUS | JO Led SULIOJ JUBLINIOP L

y5'0pe'280°61 SINIWLSIANI ANV HSVD TV.IOL
0Z'9Z0°6ZL'Y AONVH NO HSVD Tv.1OL
yevie'ese'vl

SLNIWLSIANI TVLOL

%SY L -vv|00°000°000'S 1samyueg
%00} -wW|rEv1E'858'C (112D 1) ueg yyesmuoWLOD
%PS | -wyv|00°000'005 jUBH L}HESMUOLILIOT)
%85t -vv|00°000°000°'1 Jueg YJIE3MUOWIWOY)
%0€E | -vv|00°000'000'G jueg BIBSNY [BUONEN

1saJ9)u|

nysu| [e1dueuty

DJUEQ 1B YSED PUB PS)SOAU| SPUN) UM P3|IdU0Da] UDD] SBY SJUSLWISSAU| PUe yses) [BJo] LA YL

uonel|[19uosay
0Z2'920°62LY 610 199Waldag OF 1e SE (pajsanul JoN) YseD [ejoL
05'99Z'CLE 6102 Joqwa)dag Og 18 Se S0UB|Eq USED JUNOOdY ISMIL
01'652'GLi'y 6102 Joqueides 0g Je Se soueleq ysed buyessdo

UONIBI|IDU0I9Y Y00y Yse)

'6102 41890100 | UO pauInooo Jsuenb Jaquialdag ay) 10 UOHE!IDU0d8 Ny 8y “SISBq AJYIUOL e Uo palwJouad UOREIouodal [N} B UM SISEQ AJlep B UO IND90 SUONEIIDU0D3] juey

ysed
"Aoljod JUBWISIAL] S,1UN0Y pue suole|nBay uoiuedwod sy} '(GZ9 UORDS) ‘£66 19V IUBWILIBAOD) (8207 U} JO SIUSWSIINDAI 8Y) U)Im SOUBPIODDE Ul SPEW SABY MO[Sq PaISI| SIUSWISSAUI [ ey} payso Agaiay iy

SjuewISoAU|

SuUONeI[I2U028Yy Yueg pue sjuawysau] Buipiebal uonediyniag

Mm3IASY aunypuadxy pue swoou| dy) pue 386png (eyden ay) yiog ul pajielop SuoHELBA U} Jo Joadsal Ut a1e pasnbal sebueyo |y
Jebpnq ay) o} sobueyd papuUBLILIOB. U ainjpuadxs 1A JO spoedwi Aue -4 17 Jo weiboud Asaasp ‘ueid jeuonesado ; ueid Juswabeuew [euibuo 5,PUN07) UG Joedw Aue pue sabueyd papuswwoosl Joj uoljeueldxs ue -:apnjau|
196png peasinay 0} sabuey) papuswiwiosay

‘sJajeweled psjedonue uiyym Buluiopsd ale SJUSW)SSAU| PuB YSED) S,j1ounc))

'SS8001d JUSWSIEIS [elOUBUl JeaA JO pua sy} Jo Led se pasijeul) S| YSeo pajoLIsal swos

uonISOd SJUBWISIAU| PUB YSED UO JUdWIWOY)




Tenterfield Shire Council
| Budget review for the quarter ended - 30 September 2019 |

Budget review for the quarter ended - 30 September 2019
Consultancy and Legal Fees

Expenditure YTD Budgeted
Expense $'000 (Y/N)
Consultancies 89 Y
Legal Fees 18 Y

Definition of consultant:

A consultant is a person or organisation engaged under contract on a temporary basis to provide
recommendations or high level specialist or professional advice to assist decision-making by
management. Generally it is the advisory nature of the work that differentiates a consultant from
other contractors.

NOTES:

* Both Legal Fees and Consultancy fees are in line with expectations. A large proportion of the legal
fees are recoverable.



Tenterfield Shire Council

Budget review for the quarter ended - 30 September 2019

Contracts
Commencement Duration of Budgeted
Contractor Contract detail & purpose Contract value date contract (Y/N)
Bruce Einam Liston Hall & Games Room Extension 3 110,662 22.08.2019 Ongoing ¥
Incorporate Office Furniture $ 41,420 03.10.2019 Ongoing Y
Geo9 Pty Ltd Drought Augmenation Bore Project TBD - Ongoing Y

Notes

. Minimum reporting level is 1% of estimated income from continuing operations or $50,000 whichever is the lesser.

1
2. Contracts to be listed are those entered into during the quarter and have yet to be fully performed (excluding contractors that are on Council's
preferred supplier list).

w

. Contracts for employment are not required to be included.

~

. Where a contract for services etc was not included in the budget, an explanation is to be given (or reference made to an explanation in another
Budget Review Statement).

This document forms part of Tenterfield Shire Council's Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ended 30 Seplember 2019 and should be read in conjunction with other documents in the QBRS.



